

JEFFREY H. WOOD, Acting Assistant Attorney General
SETH M. BARSKY, Chief
S. JAY GOVINDAN, Assistant Chief
KAITLYN POIRIER, Trial Attorney (TN Bar # 034394)
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Telephone: (202) 307-6623
Facsimile: (202) 305-0275
Email: kaitlyn.poirier@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

GINGER KATHRENS, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-1691

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 1

 I. Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act..... 1

 II. The Administrative Procedure Act 3

 III. The First Amendment to the United States Constitution 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 I. BLM’s Wild Horse and Burro Program..... 5

 II. The Warm Springs HMA..... 6

 III. Effects of Wild Horse and Burro Overpopulation 6

 IV. BLM’s Past Efforts to Address the Overpopulation and Growth Rate..... 7

 V. The 2016 Proposed Spay Study 8

 VI. The Spay Feasibility and On-Range Behavioral Outcomes Assessment..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

 I. Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 12

 II. Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claims 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Succeeding on the Merits of Their Claims..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs Will Not Succeed on their First Amendment Claim 14

 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a First Amendment Right to Access and Observe the Ovariectomy via Colpotomy Procedures 15

 2. BLM’s Viewing Restrictions Are Narrowly Tailored to Serve Overriding Interests 20

 B. Plaintiffs Will Not Succeed on their APA Claims..... 24

 1. BLM is Not Required to Analyze Whether its Research is Socially Acceptable; the EA is Not a Change in Agency Policy. 24, 25

- 2. BLM’s Decision to Eliminate an Inconsequential Subpart of the Spay Study Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious 26
 - 3. BLM’s Viewing Restrictions Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious 29
 - II. The Irreparable Harm, Balance Of Equities, and Public Interest Factors Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction. 29
 - A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm 29
 - B. The Balance of Hardships Favors BLM 32
 - C. An Injunction Would Not Advance the Public Interest 33
- CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Krueger</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1259, 1267-78.....	32
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Watt</i> , 694 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	33
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934, 944 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1158, 1186 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Blake v. Babbitt</i> , 837 F. Supp. 458 (D.D.C. 1993).....	2
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	30, 31
<i>Chen-Li Sung v. Doyle</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Haw. 2013).....	14
<i>Cloud Foundation v. BLM</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Nev. 2011).....	33
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>D’Agnillo v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 1443, 1452 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	26
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> 772 F.3d 563, 582-83 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Giftango, LLC v. Rosenberg</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2013)	31

<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	4
<i>In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 751 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 13
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 16, 21, 24
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Nev. 2013).....	passim
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28, 29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13
<i>Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Myers</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Or. 2008)	34
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	passim
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	4, 16, 17
<i>River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin</i> , 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir.2002)	34
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	29

<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1 (CC Va. 1807).....	17
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12, 13, 14, 30, 34
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 839 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2016)	2
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	4
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 2, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1333(a)	2, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1333(b)(1)	2, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1333(b)(2)	3, 5, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1337.....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	4
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	14
Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (Mar. 23, 2018)	3
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14.....	26
50 C.F.R. §§ 4700.0-1 – 4770.5.....	26
Other Authorities	
Bureau of Land Management – Oregon, Ovariectomy research project proposed for wild horses https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rjxzcmjXGTI&feature=youtu.be	23
